

NetLink NBN Trust

(a business trust constituted on 19 June 2017 under the laws of the Republic of Singapore and registered under the Business Trusts Act, Chapter 31A of Singapore (Registration Number: 2017002))

(Managed by NetLink NBN Management Pte. Ltd.)

RESULTS OF FIRST ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING OF NETLINK NBN TRUST HELD ON 25 JULY 2018

NetLink NBN Management Pte. Ltd., as trustee-manager of NetLink NBN Trust (the "Trustee-Manager"), is pleased to announce that, pursuant to Rule 704(16) of the Listing Manual of the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited, on a poll vote, all the resolutions as set out in the Notice of First Annual General Meeting ("AGM") of NetLink NBN Trust were duly approved and passed by the Unitholders of NetLink NBN Trust at the AGM held today.

a) The results of the poll on each of the resolutions put to vote at the AGM are set out below for information:

	Total number of units represented by votes for and against the relevant resolution	FOR		AGAINST					
Resolutions		No. of units	As a percentage of total number of votes for and against the resolution (%)	No. of units	As a percentage of total number of votes for and against the resolution (%)				
ORDINARY BUSINESS									
Ordinary Resolution 1									
Adoption of the Report of the Trustee-Manager, Statement by the Trustee-Manager and the Audited Financial Statements of NetLink NBN Trust for the financial period from 19 June 2017 (date of constitution) to 31 March 2018 together with the Independent Auditor's Report therein	1,507,738,696	1,505,272,596	99.84	2,466,100	0.16				

The joint issue managers of the initial public offering and listing of NetLink NBN Trust were DBS Bank Ltd., Morgan Stanley Asia (Singapore) Pte., and UBS AG, Singapore Branch. The joint underwriters of the initial public offering and listing of NetLink NBN Trust were DBS Bank Ltd., Morgan Stanley Asia (Singapore) Pte., UBS AG, Singapore Branch, Merrill Lynch (Singapore) Pte. Ltd., Citigroup Global Markets Singapore Pte. Ltd., The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation Limited, Singapore Branch, Oversea-Chinese Banking Corporation Limited, and United Overseas Bank Limited. The joint issue managers and joint underwriters of the initial public offering assume no responsibility for the contents of this announcement.



	FOR				AGAINST	
Resolutions	Total number of units represented by votes for and against the relevant resolution	No. of units	As a percentage of total number of votes for and against the resolution (%)	No. of units	As a percentage of total number of votes for and against the resolution (%)	
Ordinary Resolution 2					, ,	
Re-appointment of Deloitte & Touche LLP as Auditors of NetLink NBN Trust to hold office until the conclusion of the next Annual General Meeting of NetLink NBN Trust and to authorise the Directors of the Trustee-Manager to fix their remuneration	1,507,459,696	1,505,579,098	99.88	1,880,598	0.12	
SPECIAL BUSINESS		ı	T	ı	T	
Ordinary Resolution 3 Authority for the Trustee-Manager to issue units in NetLink NBN Trust	1,514,815,596	1,473,663,592	97.28	41,152,004	2.72	
Extraordinary Resolution 4						
Proposed amendment and restatement of the NetLink NBN Trust Deed to provide for the Proposed Multiple Proxies Trust Deed Amendments	1,507,140,396	1,504,982,596	99.86	2,157,800	0.14	

b) Details of parties who are required to abstain from voting on any resolution(s), including the number of Units held and the individual resolution(s) on which they are required to abstain from voting

No party was required to abstain from voting on any resolution put to the AGM.

c) Name of firm and/or person appointed as scrutineer

DrewCorp Services Pte Ltd was appointed as Scrutineer for the conduct of the poll at the AGM.

By Order of the Board

NetLink NBN Management Pte. Ltd.

(Registration Number: 201704783K) (as trustee-manager of NetLink NBN Trust)

Lai Kuan Loong, Victor Company Secretary 25 July 2018